CONGRESSIONAL RECORD
Procesdings ond Debates of the 934

MHOUSE
. Congress
LD-4 (Rev. Jan. 71) . -
| T S o] [oare PAGE(S)
. H.R. 11576 (Original) —l
_ . acvion Conference Report (H. Rept. No. 93-736) 12/17/73 H11493-11498

110

1




haveé until midniglit tonight to file & con-

ference report-on the bill (HL.R. 115876) -

making supplemental approgriations for

for other purposes.

The SPEAKER. I to -
the réquest of the gentieman from
Texas? -

There was no ohjection.

i

BoEE

ey
pathe
pEgy-
] ¥
)
X3y g
anl

i
H
et
i
it

3
2
B
2
!
§
g ehegty
I

i
1
R
g
%
E

ek

;,’5
ik
igrzs
i

to the same, — M
Amendnnnt numbered 17: That the House
receds from its . ont to the smend-

ment of the Senata nurabered-17, and agres

1.11493

, 111

Conviaimce - RirGar-(H.-RET N0 93-T36). .

>




H 11494

Amendment numbered 26: That the House
recede from its disagreemeant to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 28, and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In.lleu of the sum proposed by ssid amend-
ment insert “§8.960000”; and the Senate
agree to the same.

“Améndment humbered 34: That the House
recede from its disagreement to the amaend-
ment of the Senate numbered 34, and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment Insert “$10,000,000”; and the Senate
agree to the ssme.

. Amendment numbered 37: That the House

mY. Por an additions]l amount for “Health
services Celivery’, for carrying out section
4(c) of Pubdlic Law $3-53, §7.000.0007; and

to the same with an amendment, as
Inlhuotth.mnpww-ldw
méent insert ~$72§.668,000~; and the Senats
agres to the same.

Amendment numbered 41: That the House
receds from its disagresment to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 41, and agres
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert “9630,000,000~; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 42: That the House
recede from its dissgreement to the amend-
ment of the Senste numbered 42, and agres
75 the same with an amendment, as follows:
In UYeu of thc matter stricken by sald smend-
ment Inactt‘ “and section I!O(b),"; and the
Senats agres (o the same,

Amendment numbered 45: That the House
recede from its dlucnelnont to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 45, and agree
to the same with an mndmnt.. as follows;
In lieu of the sum proposed byuldu:mnd-
ment insert “§47,857.000"; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 00: That the House
receds from.its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate Numbered 60, and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In lieu: of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment Insert “$11.300,000"; and the Senate
agree 10 tha same.

Amendment numbered 67: That the House
receds from its disagresmant to the amend-
ment of the Senste numbered 67, and agree
to the same with an amendment. as follows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert *$15,000,000"; and the Senate
agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 83: That the Houss
recede from its disagreement to-the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 88, and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In leu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert *'$15,000.000"; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 83: That the House
recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 83, and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In lleu of the sum propoud by sald amend-
ment Insert "$3250,000"; snd the Senate
agres to the sanw. ’

Amendment numbered 84: Thst the House
recede from ite disagreement to tLe amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 84, and agrey
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In lleu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
mant insert *$5,000,000"; .nd the Senate
agreé to the samse.

Amendment numbered 87: 'nm the Houm
recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senste numbered §7, and agree

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE

{0 the same with an amendmeat, as follows:
.In lisu of the sum propossd by said amend-
ment insert ~$26,000,000”; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbersd 88: That the Houss
recede from its disagreement to ths .mend-
mant of the Sensts numbered 88, and agree
totho-mn'uammt.urolm
In lieu of the sum by said amend-~
ment insert “$108,000,000”; and the Senste
agres to the same.

Amendment numbered 93: That the Nouss
receds from its disagresment to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbersed 92, and agres
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In liet of the sum p: ssd by sald amend-

/et insert “$17,000,000”; and the Senats

agres to the same.
Amendment numbered §7: That the House

recede from its dissgreement to the amend:.

ment of the Seoate numbered 97, and agree
to.the same with an amendment, as follows:
In ljeu of the sum propossd by said amend-
ment insert ~900.400.000° and the Senate
agree to the sarywe.

Amendment numbered 102: Thit the Houss
recede from Iits disagresment to the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 102. and agree
to the same with an amendment, as follows:
In 15eu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment inset *“$3.500.000; and the Senste
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 103: That the
House recede from its- disgresment to the
amendment of the Sensate niimbered 103;
and agree to the same with an amendment,
a8 follows: In lleu of the sum propossd by
sald amenidment insert “$1,100,000"; and the
Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference in dis-
sgreement amendments numbered 7, 14, 18,
18,31, 22, 24, 28, 31,39, 36, 38, 43, 47, 48, 50, 51,
52,53, 54,55, 56, 57,58, 64, 70,71, 74,75, 80, 86,
9. 91, 94, 95, 100, 104, 1089, 100, and 110.

Grossz MAMON,
Jamix L. Wurrrew,
Jonux J. RooNEY,
Jot L. Eving, -~
Epwaad P. BoLawp,
Dawizt J. PLooo,
Tom S1xxD,
h Jouw M. Stack,
JoLia Burize Hanszw,
Jouw J. McParL,
E. A. Cooznsxag,
Roszar H, Micux
(except to No. 3),
SiLvio O. ConNtE
(except to No.5),
GrLeNx R, Davis,
‘Howaro W. Rosison
{except to No.§5), .
Joszrys M. McDavx
(excopt as t0 amend-
“Tnents No. §),
Managers on the Part of the JHouse.

Jonux L. McCLrLiaw,
Warzzw G, MAGNUSON,
Joux O, Pastoar,
ALaw Bstx,
Rosmar C. Brao,
Gatx W. McGre,
WLLIAM PROXMIAE,
Joszr M. MoNTOYA
{except for smendments
84, 85, 93, M),
Danimxt K. INOUYE,
THoMAS F. EaGLETON, v
Muntox R. Young,
RoMax L. Hrusxa,
Noaats Corrow,
Crorroud P. Cass,
Hmawu L, PoNo,
Maxx O. HaTFInLp,
Teo STIVINS,
Cranrzs MoC. MaTiIAs, Jr.,
RICHARD 8, SCHWEIXER,
Hz¥ay BrLiMow,
Managers on the Part of the Senste.

112

December 17, 1973

JoeNT EXPLAMATORY BTATEMENT OF THX
CoOMMITIZE OF CONPERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and
the Senats at the conference on the disagree-
ing votas of the two Houses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the.bill (HR. 11§76)
making supplemental_ for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1974, and for other
purposss, submit the following jolot stade-
ment to the House and the Senats In ex-
phmuonotthoclccto(lhc.cuonw

upon by the mansgers and recommended In
MWMeon!mmt:

Amendrert No. 1: The f provi-
sion in the opening paragraph of the Senite
uu."mmnm.n.n.uuaw
ture except as specifically by law”
was not agreed to by the conferess becauss
it was deemed to be an UNDECESSArY Testate-
ment of existing provisions of law. It was
therefore delated without prejudice.

CHAPTER X
Depariment of Agriculture
A;ﬂeulmnlmm

Amendment No. 2: Deietes appropriation
hmomntdlmmmbym

. ~ . l
injury and disesse while such livestock s

eing transported in tnterstate commerce for
commercial purposes.

The conferees sre in agreement thai this
is- an emential study that needs to be
initiated Iminediately snd direct the Depart-
ment to proceed without delay. In the
opinjon of the conferess, the cost of this
study for the remainder of the 1974 fiscal
year csn be absorbed within available funds.

Poreign Agricultural Service

Amendment No. 3: Approprisies §1,500.000
for the “Poreign Agricultural Servics™ in-
stead of $1.000,000 as proposed by the House
and $1,628.000 as proposed by the Senate.

Foreatry Incentives Program

Pending hearings on the next regular ap-
propriation, the incentives for tree planting
for the remainder of the current fiscal year
shsll be financed under the cooperative tree-
planting program of RE.AP. where up to
80 per cent Of the cost has been pald by the
United Statss and more than 5.5 billion seed-
lings have been set out.

Environmental Protection Ag
Research and Dcnlopmont
Amendment No. 4: Restores House lan-

gusge deleted by the Senate. The Houss’

language prohibits the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency from using funds to admin-
ister any program to tax, limit, or otherwise
regulats parking facilities,
CHAPTIR X
Depariment of Defense—Military
Operstion and Maintenance, Navy
Amendment No. 5: The conferees agreed
to provide $7,500,000 for further exploration
of petroleum products at Naval Petroleum
Reserve No. 4, In Alasks, in lleu of the $73,-
000,000 provided by the Senate for the ex-
ploration, development, and production at
Naval Petroleum Reserves Number 1 and 4.
CHAPTER IX
Amendment No. 6: Changes chapter
number. .
Veteransy' Administration

Amendment No. 7: Reported In technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate to
insert language requiring independent audit
and approval through the appropriations
process of Veterans’ Administration contract
settiements, with an amendment to exclude
settlements of $1,000,000 or less. The man-
agers on the part of the Senate will move to



December 17, 1973

concur in the amendment of the House to
the amendment of the Senate.

Although this provision ‘confirms current
understsndings of reprogramming suthority,
the conferees recognize that it could plate
2 hardship on conuractors who hare recently
negatlated a settlement with the Velerans
Administracion, but have not been pawd by
the agency. The conferees sgree that s 2e-
cured advance payment In an amount not
to exceed $6.000.000 can be made in such

. situatlons prior 10 the effective date of this
B, provided that such payment is formally
sppraoved by the Office of Management and
Budget, with the understanding thst an in-

. dependent audit will ultimately be per-

‘ formed and that final paymen:t wil} be sub-
Ject to Congressional approval.

It is the sense of the conferees that all
claims sgainst the Veterans' administration
should be Pprocessed through the agency
board of contract appeals unless there is ade-
quate legAl anilysis, audit Inforrstion, and
clalm documentation to show that settfe-
ment outside the bosrd of comtract appeals
1s In the best interests of the Government.

_ This procedure should be taken into con-
sideration when sppropriations are requested
to fund such clalms. It is further the sense
of the conferees that whe 1 funds are re-
quested to esttle such clalms, the sum
should inclide funds to pay interest on the
claim settlement.

CHAFTER IV

t Amendment No. 3: Changes chapter num-
ber.

Depariment of the Inteclor
Bureau of land Management

Amendment No. 9. Appropriates $8.450.000
for management of ands snd resources in-
stead of $8.550,000 as proposed. by the House
and $8.500.000 a3 proposed by the Senate.
The increase shove the amount proposed by
the -House inciudes $300,000 for coal Jeasing
activities,

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $500.000
for construction and malntensnce as pro-
poted by the Senate. The managers on the
part.of the House and Senale are in agree-
ment that the House limitation of $29.000
on the unit cost of employee housing shall
not apply to the temporary housing to be
constructed by funds sppropriated under
this paragraph.

Bureau of Indlan Affalry

Amendment No, I1. Inserts heading as
‘proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12. Appropriates $2.240,-
000 for educatfon and welfare services as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 13. Appropriates $125,000
for resources management instead of $197,-
GO0 as proposed by the Senate.

Amenument No. 14: Reported In technleal
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House -will offer a motlon 10 recede and
cancur in the amendment of the Senate
which appropriates $1.020000 for conswruc-
tion and wbich provides that $2700.000 of
the amount appropriaten nnder this heading
in the Department of the Interior and Re-
lated Anencies Apprapriation Act, 1974, shall
be avallable for aslstance to the Ramah Na-
vajo Scheol Raard, Incorporated, New \exteo,
for the construction of school facjlities

Amendment No, 15. Reported In tachnleal
dicapreement. The manafiers on the part of
‘the - House wilf uffes o motion to recede andd
coneur i1t the amendment of the Senale
. which provides an additjonal 8] 600.000 a-

vance to he dl-burzed, st the ditcretion of

the Serretary of the Intertor. amony the

¢ Reglonal Cothofations eatabit hed under the
Alaska Nathve Clalms Seltlement Act,

Terrivorial Affalrs

Amendment No. 16! Appropriates $100.-

¢ 150,000 for Trust Territory of the Paclfic Is-

Jands a5 proposed by the Senate Instead of

68,410,000 a8 proposed by the House,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE

Burean of Mines ’

Amsndment No. 17: Appropriates 35,670,
000 foc mines and minerals instead of $i.-
170.000 as propoted by the House and 36.-
170.000 as proposed by the Senate. The- in-
cTeasa above the amount proposed by the
Hotise Includes $1,300.000 for cunsiraciion
of the Mine Health and Safety Academy,
Beckley, West Virginia,

The managers on the part of the House
and Senate are in sgreement that, of the
funds appropriated 10 the Bureau of Mines
for petroleum research, $1.300.000 shall be
foc contract research on non-nuclear ex-
plosive fracturing to stimulate the produc-
tion of oll and gas wells.

Amendment No, 18: Jepocted In technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
she House will offer 3 motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment which provides:that $1.500.-
000 of the amount appropriated for mines
snd minerals shall remain svallable nm.u

contcur in the amendment of the Senate
which provides $12,000 for planning and con-~
siruction.
Oflice of Saline Waier

Amendment No. 25: Defetes langusge x
proposed by the Senate The conferees agree
that closure by ihe Oflce-of Saline Water of
the Hoswell, New Afexico, Test Pac#ity is con-
trary td the intent of Congreseional appro-
pristions to keep this facllity apenung and
direct that no funds be used to close or
deactivate this facility.

Office of the Secretary

Amendment No. 26. Appropriates $8.960,~
000 for salaries and eapenses instesd of
$8,595.000 as proposed by ‘the House and
99415000 as proposed by the Senate. The
decrease below the amount proposed by the
Senate includes a reduction of $485.000 for
energy Tation th relaten to mo-
bile bomes. .

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $543,000
for departmental operations as proposed by

expended instzad of $2.000.000 as prop
by the Senate. The managers on the part of
the Senate will move 1o concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senate.

Office of Coal Research

Amendment No. 19: Approrsiates $29.100,-
000 for salsri~s and expenses instead of $36.-
100,000 as proposed by the House and
$30.200,000 35 propoeed by the Senate. The
increase above the amount proposed by the
House Includes $1.000.000 for system studies,
and $2.000.000 for research on magnetohydro-
dynamics.

Amendment No. 20. Provides language ax
proposed by the Senate which provides that
the sppropriation for salaries and expenses
remain available until expended.

Office ¢ Ol and Gas

Amendment No. 21° Reported In technical
dissgr t. The gers on he part of
the House wiil offer s motion to recsde and
concur in the amendment of the Senate
witk an smendment providing 333.545.000
for salaries and expenses instead of $21.-
145000 as proposed by the House and £75.-
576.000 as proposed by the Senate. The man-
agers on the part of the Senate will move
to concur in the smendment of the House
to the amendment of the Senate.

The increase above the amount proposed
by the House Includes additions of $2.600,000
for assfstance to Stxies under the anthority
ol the Economic Stabilization Act, $10,000,.-
000, contingenty upon enactment of S. 2589
or similar lepisiatton. to be avallable as fol-
lows: $35.000.000 for a, State grant program
and $5,000.000 for Impiementation of other
emergency energy programs autherized by
such Jegisiation; and a recduction of $200.000
far the Mandatory Petroleum Allocation
program.

Amendment Ni. 22, Keported In technlenl
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion 1> recede and
concuy In the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment which provides that $10,060.-
000 of the funs made avalisble for salarles
and expenses shall be set azide as a contin-
geney reserve and shaif he avallable for obli-
gation only upon the ecnactment ints iaw
of S, 2583, Ninety-third Conpress, or similar
legistation, instead of $52.000.050 as propo-etd
by *he Senate. The managers on the part
of the enate Wil Winve to colvur In the
amendmenr of the Huwee to the amenttment
of the Senate.

Bureav of Sport Fisheries and Wildhfa

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $4350.000
107 “notee fualine cienit . propoced by the
Senate Innted of $5u06G00 a. prups.ed by
the Ioure,

‘ Nattonal Park Serviee

Amendment No 24° Reported {n techn!cal
dlsagreement. The managers on the part of
the House wiil offer a motion o receie and

113

the Senate instead of $400,000 az proposed
by the House.
Otice of the Sclicitor
Amendment No, 28: Appropriaies $999.000
for salaries and exp as proposed by the
Senate,

Related Agencies: Department of Agriculture
Porest Service—Porest Protection and
Tthlization

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical
disagreement. The mansgers on the part of
the House will offer a motion W recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment providing $9.990,000 for fovest
land management instead of $8.500.000 as
propoeed by the House and $8,550.000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The managers or: the
parc of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senate. The increase above the amount

proposed by the House Includes $1.300.000
for timber zalvage and rehabiflftation work
in the Northwest where the tu.sock moth
has caused widespread damage,

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $240.000
for forest research as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. Ji: In tech-
nical dizagreement. The managers on the
part of the House will offer & motion to re-
cede and cancur In the amendment of the
Senste which provicdes language which pro-
hibtts abollshilaz any reglon, moving or clog-
ing any-regionad office far research, Siate and
private forestry, and national forest system
administration of the FPorest Service. Depart-
ment of Agriculture. without the consent of
the Commitiees on Appropriations and Com-
mittees on Agrcultute and Paresiry In
the US. Senate and US. House of
Rer-esentatives, -

Amrrican Revgiution Blcentennial
Adminlsiration

Amendment No. 32. Appropriates 37,100,000
for salaries and expenses as prupuosed by the
Sentte. .

CHAPTIR V
Department of Labor

Amendment No 33- Changes chapter num-

bes.
Manpower Administration

Amendment No. . Appropriates $10 000 <
Q0 for “Commuiily ~€ri.e employment for
older Laeneans”, stead of S MO e proe
poied by the Scnate
Department of Healcly, Edweafforn, and Vi~

{aye—Health Services and Alental Head'h

Adminltration

Ameadinent No 43, Keparied i techalent
disagreement. The maua.ers on the part nf
he House will afer a mution to tecedo anut
cateur in thie Senalo wmicndinent, which ape-
propriates 316,500,000 of which $9.500,000
hail remain acallable until expended for
~3tenith services planning aud development™,

H1495




Hi14%6

instead-of $9.500,000 to remaln avallable uniil
expended as proposed by the House.

It has come t0 the conferees” attention that
the Department of Health, Edueati~n and
Welfare is planning to further decentralize
and regionalize vital drug, alcohol and men-
18t khealth projrams adminisiered by the
recently ofganized Alcohol, Drug Abuse and
Mental Health Administration. Because of
the possiblity that further decentralization
of program decisions tc the ten reglonal of-
fices invoives hinplementstion of a plan for
de facto revenue sharing of questionable
legality which could-retard deveiopment of
consistent policies and frustrate current-cf-
forts to develop A more coherent adminsstra-
tion of drug. alcohol. mental health and
other health programs, the conferees expect
the Secretary to defer any finsl decision on
this matter uniil the appropriate Commitiees
of Congress have had an opportunity to care-
fully review the decentralization and region-
alization

Amendment No. 36: Reported In technical
dissgreemient. The mansgers on the past. of
the House will offer & motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
srendment which will provide that $10,000,-
000 of the $I7.000,000 earmarked for carry-
ing out the prorvisions of Public Law $3-15¢
shall be derived by transfer from funds pre-
viously appropriated for emergency nedical
services aciivities, instead of a transfer of
$7.000000 as proposed by the Senate. The
mansgers on the part of the Senate will
move to concur {u the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

‘The managers are agreed that. of the Junds
previously appropristed 10 the National
Heart and Lung Insiitute for the purpose of
conducting emergency medical services. $3
million is transferred to the “Health Serv-
ices Planning and Development’™ appropri-
ation <o carry out the program suthorized
by the Emergency AMedlical Services Systems
Act and $7 million may be redirected to con-
tinue other Heart and Lung Institute re-
sérch grant programs.

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates 87 000.-
000 for “Henlih services delivery™. instead of
430,105,000 proposed by. the Senate, and ad-
Justs legal citation.

Natfonal Institutes of Health .

Amendment No. 33: Reported in techinlcal
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a mouon to recede and
concur In the Senate amendmant which-ap-
propriates an additional amaunt of $5.0600,~
000 for "Health manpower”, to be ‘avallable
only upon enactment Into law of authoriz~

~ Ing leglsiation.

Office of Education

Amendment No. 39; Deletes appropriation
of $12.4H47000 for "Emergency School ns-
sistanice™, proposed by the Stnate.

The Manzgers on the part of the Senate
will move 1o concur in the amendment of
the ‘House to the amendinent of the Senate.

Social and Rehabl\tation Service

Amendments Nos, 40, 41 and 42: Appro-
priate $725.668.000 for “Soclal and rehabllf-
tation services™ Instead ol %707.,538,000, as
proposed by the House, and $752,668.000, as
proposed by the Senate. and provide that
$630,000,000 shall be for gzrants under sec-
tlons 110 (a) and (b) of the Rehabllitation
Act of 1973, Instead of $609.000,000 for grants
under scetion 110(a) and 36,870,000 for
grants under sectlon 110(h), as proposed by
the House, and $G650,000,000 for grantis un-
der sectlon 110(a), as proposed by the
Senate.

Amendment No. 43: Reperted In teehnl-
cal disagreement. The managers on the part
of the Ifouse will offer & motlan to receds
and concur In the Senate amendment with
an amendment which will provide that $4,-
000,000 to remain avallable until expended
ahall be for faciiftles construction as author-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ized by section 301 of the Rehahllitation Act
of 1973, instead of $6.000.000. progoscd by
the Senate, The managers sre that
$1,000.002 1s to be used for the construction
of & new rehabilitation center 1n Arkansas,
and $3,000,000 is {or upgrading and Impros-
ing racligties at the West VIirginia Rebablilta-
ton Center.

Amendment No. 44: Delctes appropriation
of $7.500.000 for “AlultidisSiplinary centecs
of gerontologs™, proposed by the Senate.

Relcted Agencies: ACTION
Amendment No. 45: Appropristes $i7.-

857000 for “Operating expenses, domestic
programs”. lustead of:$46.319,000 as proposed
by the House and $49.395.000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Adminlstrative Provisions
Amendment No. 46: Inserts heading. as
proposed by the Senate.

The Managers on the part of the Senate
wilf move to concur fn the amendment of the
Jouseé to the amendment of the Senste.

Amendmant No. 47: Reported in technical
disagreement. The rs on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
unondmea\ which will insert a new section,
approprnunc funds necessary for full obli-
gailon of flical year 1973 approprictions
found by courts to have been lllegally im-
pounded. as proposed by the Senate. wWith &
technical change in the number of the
section.

Amendment No. 48: Reported {n technical
disagreement. The managers.on the part of
the House will offer & motlon to recede and
concur In the Senate amendment with an
amendment. which %'l insert & new gection
providing continuing appropriations for ac-
tivities of the Cabinet. Committee o Oppor-
tunities for Spanish-speaking People -and
Manpower tralning programs o?f the Depart-
ment-of Labor, as proposed by the Senate,
with technical changes In the language of
the Seriate amendment to assure continu-
atlon of vurious other ongoing actlivities of
the Manpower Administration, and to change
the section number.

CHAPTER V1
Legislative Branch

Amendment No. 49: Changes chapter
number.

Amendment Nos. 50 through. 56: Reported
{n  technical disagreemeit. Inasmiich as
these amendmeénts rejate-solely te the Sen-
ate and In accord with long practice, 1*nder
which each hody determines its own house-~
keeping requirements, and the other con-
cr'rs without intervention, the managers on
the part of thie Hovise w(ll offer mot'ons to
recede and concur in tho Senale amend-
ments Nos. 50 through 56.

Amendment No. §7; Reported in technical
disagreement The managcrx on.the part of
the firnse will offer 4 motion 1o -Tecede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate to
appropriate $117,000 for “Senate Ofice Bulld-
Ings™.

Amendment No 58 Reportedd in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer o motion to recede anag
councur In the amendment of the Senate to
apprapriate $20.000000 for “Construction of
an Extensinn to the New Senate Office Bulld-
ing™,

CHAPTER Vi1
Atomlc Energy Comm
Opemating Expenses

Amendment No. 53 Chanyes elmplcr
number.

Amenmiiment o £0° Appropriates $11.300,-
000 1nstead of 35500000 as proposed by the
House and $16.500.000 as proposed by the
Senate. The managers are agreed that the
funds provided ahove the Mouse Blil are
for energy related research for ths Civilian

114

-sion

December 17, 1973

Reactor Research ane Development and Re-
actor Safety Research Programs.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
Department of the Army
Corps of Englnters—Civil
- General Investizations

The managers are in agreement that the

amounts for the studies provided for in the
Senate Report are to be sllocated within
asvallable funds,
Construction, general

The managers are agreed that the lan-
guage included In the House and Senate re-
poris relating to the Tennessee-Tombigbee
Waterway £ not intenided and shall not op-
erate to slow down in any wsy the con-
struction of this profect.

Flood control. Mississippl River and
tributaries

Amendment No. 61- Appropriates $14.-
600,000 as proposed by the Senste instead of
$7.600,000 s proposed by the House.

Revolving fund

The managers sgree that the Corps of
Engineers shall proceed with the immediate
planning in connection with the modification
and rehabilitation of dredges. ‘These
pians are <o be submitted to the Committees
on Appropriation of the House and Senate
for approval. Othtrwise the moratorium
shall continue.

CHAPTER VI

Amendment No. 62: Changes chaptler

number.
Department of State

International Organizstions and Conferences

Amendment No. €3: Inserts headings.
Contributions to International Organizations

Amendment No. 64: Reported in tecanical
disagreement. The managers on the part ol
the House will offer & motion to recede snd
concur In the amendment of the Senate ap-
propriating $17.337,000 to be svailable with~
out regard to the celling set {n the Depart~
ment of State Appropristion Act, 1973 and
to be avaliable enly upon the enactment of
authorizing leglsiation.

International Conferences and Contingencles

Amendment No. 65: Appropriates $1.700 00y
as proposed by the Senate.

Department of Justice
Legal Activities and General Administration
Salariea and Expenses, Community Relations
Service

Amendment No. 66: Appropriates $500,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Department of Commerce
Economic Development Administration
Development Facilfties

Amendment No. 67. Appropriates $15.000.-
000 instead of £38.900,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Industrial development loans and guaraniees '

Amenament No, 68: Appropriates $15.000,.-
000 instead of 428,700,000 as, pronosed by the
Senate.

Planning. technical assh.tance, and research

Amendment Nu, 69. Apprupriates $6.500,-
000 as propuscd by the Nouse instead of
$13900,000 nx proposedd by (he Sennte.

Amendment No. 70; Reported In technleal
diragreement. The managers on the part of
the House will olfer a motion to recede and
coneur. (. the amendment of the Senate with
an ametiment as followas
which shall be avaliable for extension of
granta to extsting Feonomic Developnient
Districts and planning organizations, includ.-
fng administrative cxpenscs, and to fund new
districts which meet the requirements of 43
US.C. 3171, ar amended,

The managers on the part of the Senate









